
July 16, 2015 

Sergeant James Lovel 
Custodian of Records 
Webster Police Department 
217 Pennsylvania A venue 
Webster, Texas 77598 

Dear Sergeant Lovel: 

KEN PAXTON 
ATTORNEY G ENE R.A L OF TEXAS 

OR2015-14482 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the Public 
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned· ID# 571796. 

The Webster Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specified traffic 
accident file. You claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.130 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision.'' 
Gov' t Code§ 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses information subject to chapter 550 of 
the Transportation Code. Section 550.065 applies only to a written report of an accident 
required under section 550.061 , 550.062, or 601.004. Act of June 1, 2015 , 84th Leg., R.S., 
H.B. 2633, § 1 (to be codified at Transp. Code§ 550.065(a)(l)). Chapter 550 requires the 
creation of a written report when the accident resulted in injury to or the death of a person 
or damage to the property of any person to the apparent extent of $1,000 or more. Transp. 
Code§§ 550.061 (operator' s accident report), .062 (officer' s accident report). An accident 
report is privileged and for the confidential use of the Texas Department of Transportation 
or a local governmental agency of Texas that has use for the information for accident 
prevention purposes. Id. § 550.065(b). However, a governmental entity may release an 
accident report in accordance with subsections (c) and (c-1). Act of June 1, 2015, 84th Leg. , 
R.S., H.B. 2633 , § 1 (to be codified at Transp. Code§ 550.065( c ), ( c-1 )). Section 550.065( c) 
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provides a governmental entity shall release an accident report to a person or entity listed 
under this subsection. Id. § 550.065(c). 

Here, the requestor is a person listed under section 550.065(c). You assert portions of the 
CR-3 accident report are confidential under section 552.130 of the Government Code. 
Section 552.130 excepts from disclosure information relating to a motor vehicle operator's 
license, driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued by an agency of this state 
or another state or county. See Gov't Code§ 552.130(a)(l)-(2). We note a statutory right of 
access generally prevails over the exceptions to public disclosure under the Act. See 
Attorney General Opinion DM-146 at 3 (1992); see also Open Records Decision Nos. 613 
at 4 ( 1993) (exceptions in Act cannot impinge on statutory right of access to 
information), 451 ( 1986) (specific statutory right of access provisions overcome general 
exception to disclosure under the Act). However, because section 552.130 has its own access 
provisions, we conclude section 552.130 is not a general exception under the Act. Thus, we 
must address the conflict between the access provided under section 550.065(c) of the 
Transportation Code and the confidentiality provided under section 552.130. Where 
information falls within both a general and a specific provision oflaw, the specific provision 
prevails over the general. See Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp. v. Auld, 34 S.W.3d 887,901 
(Tex. 2000) ("more specific statute controls over the more general"); Cuellar v. State, 521 
S.W.2d 277 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975) (under well-established rule of statutory construction, 
specific statutory provisions prevail over general ones); Open Records Decision Nos. 598 
(1991), 583 (1990), 451. As mentioned above, section 550.065(c) specifically provides 
access only to accident reports of the type at issue, while section 552.130 generally excepts 
motor vehicle record information maintained in any context. Thus, we conclude the access 
to an accident report provided under section 550.065(c) is more specific than the general 
confidentiality provided under section 552.130. Accordingly, the department may not 
withhold any portion of the CR-3 accident report under section 552.130. Accordingly, the 
department must release the submitted CR-3 accident report we have marked in its entirety 
pursuant to section 550.065(c) of the Transportation Code. 

The remaining information contains information subject to section 552.130 of the 
Government Code. We note the purpose of section 552.130 is to protect the privacy 
interests of individuals. Because the right of privacy lapses at death, driver ' s license 
information that pertains solely to deceased individuals may not be withheld under 
section 552.130. See Moore v. Charles B. Pierce Film Enters .. Inc., 589 S. W.2d 489.491 
(Tex. Civ. App.-Texarkana 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e.); see also Justice v. Belo Broadcasting 
Corp., 472 F. Supp. 145. 147 (N.D. Tex. 1979) ("action for invasion of privacy can be 
maintained only by a living individual whose privacy is invaded" (quoting Restatement 
(Second) of Torts§ 6521 (1977))); Attorney General Opinions JM-229 (1984) ("the right of 
privacy lapses upon death"), H-917(1976) ("We are ... of the opinion that the Texas courts 
would follow the almost uniform rule of other jurisdictions that the right of privacy lapses 
upon death."); Open Records Decision No. 272 (1981) ("the right of privacy is personal and 
lapses upon death"). Thus, the department may not withhold the deceased individual's 
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driver' s license number under section 552.130. Upon review, however, we find the 
department must withhold the motor vehicle record information we have marked under 
section 552.130 of the Government Code. Furthermore, we note the submitted video 
recordings contain motor vehicle record information. You state the department lacks the 
technology to redact this information from the video recordings. Based on these 
representations, we agree the department must also withhold the submitted video recordings 
in their entireties under section 552.130 of the Government Code. See Open Records 
Decision No. 364(1983). 

In summary, the department must release the CR-3 accident report we have marked to this 
requestor in its entirety pursuant to section 550.065(c) of the Transportation Code. The 
department must withhold the submitted video recordings and. the information we have 
marked under section 552.130 of the Government Code. As you raise no other exceptions 
to disclosure, the remaining information must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://vvww.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
or! ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General ' s Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

\ J l r . .cp~r {' .. r/J 
~c~lJ./'v-~~C(_" l L~~{(_v 

Katelyn Blackbum-Rader 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

KB-R/dls 

Ref: ID# 571 796 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


